
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 November 2022 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Ariel Cahn, Paul Bearpark, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 
Dr John Loveluck, Dr Lisa Redrup, Peter Sandford and Bunty Waters 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Lina Nieto, Sue Ellington, Stephen Drew, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
Peter Fane and Natalie Warren-Green 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 as a correct 

record. 
 

   
4. GCSWS Circular Resource Plan Update   5 - 14 
 
5. Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan Progress 

Update  
 15 - 36 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) Business 
Case Update  

 37 - 40 

 
7. Forward Plan    
 
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 Thursday 2 February at 2 pm.  
   



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you 
[...]
raph above) affects the financial interest or 
well-being: a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 
ward affected by the decision and; b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view of the wider public interest, you may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a 
dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you 
must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter 
apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it] 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Ariel Cahn 
Paul Bearpark 
Dr John Loveluck 
Dr Lisa Redrup 
Peter Sandford 
Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors Cllr Dr Shrobona Bhattacharya was in attendance remotely. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Brian Milnes was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
Bode Esan Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
Eleanor Haines Climate & Environment Project Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Alex Snelling-Day Policy, Climate and Environment Team 

Manager 
Luke Waddington Climate and Environment Project Officer 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 No apologies were received. It was noted that Councillor Dr Shrobona Bhattacharya was 

attending the meeting remotely. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup declared a registerable interest as a member of Haslingfield 

and Harlton Eco Group. 

  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record subject 

to the amendment of “tonnes” to “thousands of tonnes” in the minute “Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions Accounts for the Council’s Estate and Operations 2021-22” under the heading 
“Transport”. 
 
The Chair stated that since the last meeting of the Committee representatives of the 
Council had attended the Municipal Journal award ceremony after being nominated for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

Leadership in Responding to the Climate Emergency award. She congratulated those 
involved in giving the presentation at the ceremony. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that the ICT section had 
been asked to provide data on the amount of electricity used by the 3c Shared Services. 
This will be reported in the Greenhouse Gas Emissions accounts going forward. New 
hardware was being fitted by 3C, which was expected to reduce electricity usage. 
 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that reducing green waste 
and setting up repair workshops were both included in the Waste Policy Team’s Resource 
Strategy. 
 
In response to an action to find out about current work from Ofgem around grid upgrades 
in relation to Electric Vehicle charging infrastructure the Development Officer – Climate 
and Environment explained that Ofgem were reviewing the future of local energy 
institutions and governance and that the shared planning service had provided a response 
to the call for input on this. It was agreed that this response should be circulated to the 
Committee members. 

  
4. Revised Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 2020-25 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that the Council’s Zero 

Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan had been revised to ensure that it included all 
the work being done by the Council. It had been independently reviewed by two external 
organisations resulting in the revised Plan detailed in Appendix A of the report. 
 
Target dates for completing actions 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the Action Plan did not 
provide precise details of how all the actions would be carried out and when, as some 
actions were still under development or ongoing. However, he agreed that the updated 
version of the Action Plan would provide more detail and signposts to further 
documentation on each action where applicable. 
 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment agreed to provide a progress report 
on the actions in Objective 1 that the Council had direct control over. She explained that 
the Council was on target to achieve 45% carbon reduction by 2025. It was noted that the 
impact of the Council’s strategy to influence issues outside its control was harder to 
assess. 
 
Doubling nature 
It was noted that as a target, doubling nature was difficult to quantify. Countywide data 
was being sought and the Chair explained that Natural Cambridgeshire had identified 
fourteen initiatives, relevant to this. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes stated that the County Council had a shadow carbon cost system 
and he suggested that this authority could use this to provide some comparative data. 
 
Retrofitting of heritage properties 
Retrofitting of historic and listed homes was discussed. The Chair stated that case studies 
could assist with this and could be helpful nationally. The Development Officer, Climate 
and Environment agreed to contact the Council’s conservation team and report back on 
the progress of case studies. 
 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

Local Plan and planning policies 
The Committee requested that members be briefed on the Local Plan. It was hoped that 
the Plan could identify areas where sustainable energy projects could be constructed. 
Councillor Brian Milnes explained that clearer Government guidance was required on 
sustainability issues affecting the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins explained that the work of the Committee was closely linked with 
the draft Local Plan and the officers working on it. She suggested that the Committee 
nominate representatives to attend meetings of the Joint Planning Advisory Group, which 
was discussing the Local Plan. 
 
Home extensions and new homes 
The Committee hoped that planning officers could advise residents on how to make their 
proposed extensions more energy efficient. It was also hoped that similar guidance could 
be provided to new home builders. Councillor Geoff Harvey advocated Passivhaus 
standards for new homes. 
 
The practicalities of policing newly revised building standards was raised and it was 
suggested that a representative from Building Control could explain the changes and how 
Building Control were enforcing these. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
It was noted that the Equality Impact Assessment would consider the impact of climate 
change on vulnerable people. 
 
Investment Strategy 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the Investment Strategy was 
being updated and the Committee would be able to review it. 
 
Improving water quality in rivers 
It was suggested that representatives from Cambs Valley Forum should be invited to 
speak to the Committee. 
 
Working with Partners 
The Committee noted that the Council needed to work with the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and the County 
Council to reduce carbon emissions. It was agreed that the Committee should support its 
representatives on the Greater Cambridge Partnership and Combined Authority to achieve 
the aims of reducing carbon emissions.  
 
It was noted that the Chair was a member of the LGA’s cross party National Climate 
Change Task Group, which sought to influence Government policy on climate change. 
The Council also had representation on the officer level net zero forum. 
 
The Committee agreed that the C&E team should look again at how actions were 
allocated to Objectives to ensure a clear consistent approach. 
 
The Committee agreed the following amendments to the Plan: 

 Additional paragraphs should be included on cost of living work in relation to 
climate justice and the work being carried out to involve young people in climate 
and environment work. 

 The plan to reduce carbon emissions from Council Estate and Operations by 75% 
should be included as a separate action under Objective 1. 

 Section 1.3 should include charging points at South Cambs Hall. 

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

 Onshore wind power and battery storage should be included in Section 2.2.1. 

 The possibility of extracting waste heat from effluent stream should be considered 
for Section 2.2.2. 

 Section 2.4 should include references to shared planning and planning policy. 

 Section 2.6 should include an explanation on sustainable food. 

 Section 3.2 reference to opportunity of tree planting should be removed and 
replaced with actions on trees. 

  
5. Forward Plan 
 
 The Committee noted its Forward Plan. 

  
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Tuesday 6 December at 2 pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.35 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC)              
6th December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environment 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment and Waste  

 

 

 
GCSWS Circular Resource Plan Update 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents an explanation of the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste 
Service’s Circular Resource Plan. This information was requested at the previous 
CEAC meeting held on Tuesday 4 October 2022 where the Committee discussed 
SCDC’s Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan (ZCDNAP).   

 

Recommendations 

2. The Committee are asked to make comments and recommendations to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Climate and Environment, to Cabinet or to officers as 
required.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The update has been brought to CEAC to allow the Committee to fulfil its role 
advising Cabinet on policies, actions and resources required to deliver on the 
Council’s climate change and environmental ambitions.  

 
 

Details 

4. Within SCDC’s ‘being green to our core’ business plan priority, there are several 
key actions identified regarding waste reduction and increasing recycling. Integral 
to all our communication and engagement activity is to target less household 
waste generated; a greater proportion of household waste recycled; and 
improvement in the quality of recyclate i.e. less contamination.  
 

5. The Waste Policy team is designing behavioural change campaigns which are 
evidence/data based, incorporate the latest in behavioural change theory best 
practise as well as reflect change in national policy from The Resources and 
Waste Strategy (DEFRA December 2018). Although behavioural change 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



campaigns can have delayed result, close monitoring and evaluation will refine 
the approach. 
 

6. As well as our local action, a review of the Joint Waste Strategy by RECAP 
(Recycling 
[...]
ments/g9485/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2004-Oct-2022%2014.00%20Climate%20and%20Environment%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9485/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2004-Oct-2022%2014.00%20Climate%20and%20Environment%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Report Authors:  

Alex Snelling-Day 
Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager 
 
Jack Howe 
Waste Projects Officer 
 
Vicky Lacey 
Waste Projects Officer 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



Last updated by VL 21/11/22 
 

Circular Resource Plan 
 

April 2022 – March 2023 

Executive Summary 

 
Goals 

Our corporate business plans set out the following priorities: 

 CCC – Priority #1: reduce consumption of resources, increase recycling and 
reduce waste 

 SCDC - C9 - reduce amount of non-recyclable waste collected 

 SCDC - C10 - pro-recycling and food waste promotional campaign aimed at 
businesses 

 
The following actions are identified in our service plan: 

 Develop campaigns to improve recycling based on the outcomes of the waste 
composition analyses 

 Review of Food Waste Trial Collections 

 Develop the Greater Cambridge Trade Waste Business to improve the 
profitable return 

 
Following the waste hierarchy, our overarching communications goals for the service 
in order to meet these aims are to elicit behavioural change resulting in: 

 Less household waste generated 

 A greater proportion of household waste recycled 

 Improvement in quality of recyclate (reduced contamination) 
 
In addition, we want to: 

 engage with communities in order to improve service and information 
provision 

 innovate in order to improve service and information provision 
 
 

Objectives 

1. Foster a circular economy  

o Work with Repair Cafes to identify ways the council can support their 
work, including promoting the network, recruiting more volunteers and 
getting more events running.  

o Work with Cambridge Carbon Footprint (CCF) to update their Circular 

[...]
1/22 
 

9. Innovate 

o Make use of and share learning from CIWM, LARAC, WRAP, APSE 
and conferences like RECOUP – identify lessons and take actions 

o Learn from other similar councils 
o Examine case studies 
o Carry out a quarterly review of actions 

 

These objectives are in addition to our regular and seasonal communications and 
campaigns around Christmas, Easter and bank holiday changes to collections and 
recycling advice, national events like Recycle Week and Plastic Free July and the 
quarterly council magazines. Most of these focus areas are also shared by RECAP 
partners and will also be partnership campaigns. 

 

Monitoring and evaluation 

The strategy will be evaluated through a quarterly report covering the following performance 
indicators. This report will be shared with everyone in the service, including the crews via the 
digital screens or the boards in the crew room. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee                               
06 December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Brian Milnes 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Bode Esan  

 

 
 

Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 
Progress Update 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents a revised Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 
(ZCDNAP) with changes responding to points raised by the committee at their 
previous meeting.  The ZCDNAP also incorporates an update on progress in 
delivering the plan.  

Recommendations 

2. The committee are invited to review the plan and make comments and 
recommendations to the lead Cabinet Member for Climate and Environment, to 
Cabinet or to officers as required.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The progress update has been brought to CEAC to allow the committee to fulfil its 
role advising Cabinet on policies, actions and resources required to deliver on the 
Council’s climate change and environmental ambitions and providing updates on 
progress towards achieving ag
[...]
 to the plan by the time of the next review.   

 
Update on progress 

 
12. An update on progress is included in the ZCDNAP at the appendix, by way of the 

information in the two columns Progress at 31 October and Next milestone.  
 

13. A further progress update, setting the council’s actions in the context of the latest 
carbon dioxide emissions estimates from BEIS, (the government’s Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy), will be provided following the financial 
year end.    

 
14. As requested by the committee at their last meeting, this annual report will include 

an analysis of how the council’s actions map onto the emerging climate action 
plan from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.  

 
15. The annual report will also include a report on progress in reducing the council’s 

annual greenhouse gas emissions and plans to meet our stated targets of a 45% 

Page 16



reduction in net emissions by 2025/26 and 75% by 2030/31 (both on 2018/19 
baseline).  

 
16.  Reporting on the ZCDNAP following the annual review (in May/June next year) 

will be on a yearly basis.  
 

 

Implications 

 
17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 

equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered: - 

Financial 

18. Financial resources for the actions in the Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature 
Action Plan have been assigned through the Council’s usual budgetary 
processes.  

Staffing 

19. Staffing for the actions in the Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan have 
been assigned through the Council’s usual processes.  

Climate Change 

20. The action plan sets out the actions the Council is taking to mitigate climate 
change.  

Consultation responses 

21. The action plan has been the subject of internal consultation.   

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Being green to our core 

22. The action plan sets out the actions the Council is taking to mitigate climate 
change and double nature.  

Background Papers 

Revised Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 2020-25 report to CEAC, 4 October 
2022 

Page 17



 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128656/Report%20on%20Revised%20Zero%2
0Carbon%20Action%20Plan.pdf 
 

Zero Carbon Strategy report to Full Council, 21 May 2020 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s116330/200521%20Zero%20Carbon%20Strat
egy%20Report%20to%20Council%20FINAL.pdf 

Doubling Nature Strategy report to Cabinet, 03 February 2021 
 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s120629/210203%20Cabinet%20Doubling%20
Nature%20Strategy_.pdf 
 
 
 

Appendix 

Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan Progress Update  
 

Report Author:  

Siobhan Mellon, Development Officer, Climate and Environment 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 
 

Page 18

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128656/Report%20on%20Revised%20Zero%20Carbon%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128656/Report%20on%20Revised%20Zero%20Carbon%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s116330/200521%20Zero%20Carbon%20Strategy%20Report%20to%20Council%20FINAL.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s116330/200521%20Zero%20Carbon%20Strategy%20Report%20to%20Council%20FINAL.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s120629/210203%20Cabinet%20Doubling%20Nature%20Strategy_.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s120629/210203%20Cabinet%20Doubling%20Nature%20Strategy_.pdf


1 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 2020-25 

 

 
 

Action Responsible 
officer 
 

Expected 
completion 
date  

Progress at 31/10/22 
 

Next milestone 
 

1 Reduce consumption of resources and waste 
1.1 Implement a strategy to 

reduce consumption of 
resources and reduce 
waste 

Waste 
Policy, 
Climate and 
Environmen
t Team 
Manager 

n/a Completed.  A Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service 
Circular Re
[...]
tion groups by exploring joint working 
initiatives that can enable groups to complete 
improvements to watercourses.  Such joint working will 
look at using SCDC equipment to facilitate works that 
would be too costly for groups to purchase from a 
contractor. 

 

P
age 34



17 
 

 
 

Action Responsible 
officer 
 

Expected 
completion 
date  

Progress at 31/10/22 
 

Next milestone 
 

8.5 Work with Highways 
England to ensure 
positive environmental 
legacy from A428 
Improvement works 

Waste 
Policy, 
Climate and 
Environmen
t Manager 
 

Q4 2022/23 The bid to the Carbon Theme of Highway England's 
Environmental Legacy Fund was successful and 
Highways England are working with land agents to 
identify off-site partnership opportunities for 
biodiversity and carbon.  Eight opportunities have been 
identified and are being reviewed internally by Highways 
England. 

Further update 
awaited from 
Highways 
England 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC)              
6th December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environment 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment and Waste  

 

 

 
Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) 
Business Case Update 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents a summary of the business case and implementation plan for 
Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN). WREN is a microgrid solution 
to increase electricity capacity at the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Depot. 
The microgrid integrates smart technologies to maximise the use of solar 
generated electricity on site and minimise mains grid electricity. The business 
case headlines are electricity capacity to power 20-24 electric refuse Collection 
Vehicles (e-RCVs), lower cost of energy than upgrading the grid (without solar or 
battery components), independence from both national grid decarbonisation and 
the cost of main grid electricity, displacem
[...]
 the delivery team. The indicative programme 
is to complete commercial contracts/procurement exercise by Q4 2022/23 with 
start-on-site Q1 2023/24 and completion by Q4 2023/24.  

   

Options 

11. The business case options have included a comparison between the WREN 
microgrid solution with the counterfactual which is an upgrade to the mains 
electricity grid without solar PV and battery storage components. The long-list 
options assessment did assess ‘do nothing’ option however achieving net zero 
carbon targets requires investment and change to current operations. A relocation 
option was considered however there are strong co-location benefits of the 
current GCSWS operational site. 

 

Implications 

12. There are no significant implications. 

Consultation responses 

13. The Lead Member for Environment has been consulted on this report.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Being green to our core 

14. The WREN project will enable the significant decarbonisation of SCDC carbon 
emissions from fleet enabling the Council to move towards their carbon reduction 
targets. 
 

Background Papers 

Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) Investment Grade Proposal Summary – 
commercially sensitive 

Appendices 

None 

Report Authors:  

Alex Snelling-Day 
Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager 
 

Page 39



 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 GCSWS Circular Resource Plan Update
	Circular Resource Plan Executive Summary 2022-23 VLJH

	5 Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan Progress Update
	221206 ZCDNAP update Appendix v2

	6 Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) Business Case Update



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Geoff Harvey 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Ariel Cahn 
Paul Bearpark 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya 
Dr John Loveluck 
Dr Lisa Redrup 
Peter Sandford 
Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor Henry Batchelor was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
Bode Esan Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
Eleanor Haines Climate & Environment Project Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Alex Snelling-Day Policy, Climate and Environment Team 

Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Pippa Heylings. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. GCSWS Circular Resource Plan Update 
 
 The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager introduced this report 

on the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Circular Resource Plan. She 
explained that the Plan focussed on five key areas to work with partners in 
reducing waste. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

 
Monitoring the Plan’s implementation 
The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager explained that 
progress made on the implementation of the Plan would be monitored through Key 
Performance Indicators which would be included in a quarterly report. 
 
Reducing consumption 
It was agreed that more should be done to reduce waste, which was typically due 
to people buying more than they needed. Reducing consumption generally would 
reduce waste and the carbon footprint. The Waste Policy, Climate and 
Environment Team Manager explained that the Council was attempting to reduce 
its consumption and the Committee would be updated on this. The Head of 
Climate, Environment and Waste explained that a national initiative was planned to 
reduce packaging. 
 
Reusing and recycling 
The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager explained that the 
new pink bins for recycling of small waste electrical and electronic goods were 
being monitored and this report could be shared with the Committee. The Council 
was promoting repair cafés and would use trials to evaluate the success of various 
initiatives. 
 
Reducing food waste 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the carbon balance 
was positive for collecting food waste separately and composting it or treating by 
digestion. Government direction on assisting with the additional cost of collection 
was awaited. It was understood that a significant percentage of food waste was 
being disposed of in black bins. The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team 
Manager explained that providing a separate caddy for food waste could increase 
recycling and also inform residents on how much food was being wasted.  
 
Educating young people on waste reduction 
It was agreed that recycling should be promoted in schools. The Head of Climate, 
Environment and Waste explained that an education programme was being 
worked on and this would include liaising with schools in the District. 
 
Timescales and targets 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste stated that the Joint Waste Strategy 
was being revised in the coming year and this would include details of timescales 
and targets. There were various schemes expected from the Government, which 
would help inform the Strategy. The Committee would be updated on this matter. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their work and their presentation of the report, 
which was noted. 

  
5. Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan Progress Update 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment presented a revised Zero 

Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan which included changes made 
responding to points raised by the Committee at their previous meeting. It was 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

noted that the annual review of the plan would take place in May or June next 
year. 
 
Adapting heritage assets to climate change 
Councillor Geoff Harvey suggested that the Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
proposed policy GP/CC Adapting heritage assets to climate change, should be 
included in the section of the ZCDNAP, which listed proposed climate-related 
policies. He expressed concern that the proposed policy appeared to be weaker 
than policy NH/15 in the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, which it would replace. 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment agreed to include it in the list 
of proposed climate-related policies. 
 
Reducing waste 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the Council was keen 
to work more closely with councillors and local residents to reduce waste in the 
District. Many parishioners could reduce their waste by putting out their black bin 
once a month or even less frequently. Councillor Dr Shrobona Bhattacharya 
reported that a village near Darjeeling that had gone completely plastic free. 
 
Biofuels 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste was pleased to report that the 
budget for substituting diesel with HVO bio-fuel in some of the Council’s refuse 
collections vehicles had been agreed for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Transport 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that the Council 
was working with its partners to support community level projects to improve 
sustainable transport in the District. This included promoting car sharing and 
providing cycle storage. It was agreed that the section in transport should include a 
reference to the Local Plan. 
 
Sustainable farming 
It was noted that it was important to promote sustainable farming practices 
including the storing of rainfall and carbon sequestration. 
 
Provision of EV charge points 
The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager explained that officers 
were working with parish councils and its own sheltered housing schemes to 
provide EV charging points in the District. It was suggested that parish councils 
could be encouraged to use communal land for EV charging points. It was noted 
that the Climate and Environment Project Officer was writing a report on this issue. 
 
Watercourses 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the Council had to 
balance the need to keep watercourses clear with the need to promote natural 
habitats. 
 
Provision of green space 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that whilst there were no 
plans to adopt a park, officers were working hard on the implementation of the 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

Doubling Nature Strategy. 
 
Trees on A14 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that the Council’s 
planning enforcement team were working to ensure that trees on the A14 corridor 
were replanted. The Committee could expect to receive an update on this. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) Business Case Update 
 
 The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager presented a report 

that summarised the business case and implementation plan for the Waterbeach 
Renewable Energy Network (WREN). 
 
Seasonal variation 
The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager acknowledged that 
solar panels would generate less energy in the winter. She explained that it was 
expected that about 65% of the energy required to charge the electric fleet 
vehicles would come from the solar panels and 35% from the national grid. A 
power management and energy storage system allowed power to be stored when 
it was not required. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the capacity of the grid and how this could 
affect Waterbeach new town. 
 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste explained that the implementation 
of the project was being carefully monitored and any significant delays would be 
reported. The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager stated that 
alternative forms of sustainable energy generation would be considered in the 
future. The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Forward Plan 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment reported that the Doubling 

Nature Strategy would be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Thursday 2 February 2023 at 2 pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. 

 

 


